

Nos. 19-1231, 19-1241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PHOENIX CENTER
FOR ADVANCED LEGAL & ECONOMIC PUBLIC
POLICY STUDIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Lawrence J. Spiwak
PHOENIX CENTER FOR ADVANCED
LEGAL & ECONOMIC PUBLIC
POLICY STUDIES
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 440
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 274-0235
lspiwak@phoenix-center.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> PHOENIX CENTER FOR ADVANCED LEGAL & ECONOMIC PUBLIC POLICY STUDIES.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Background.....	3
II. To Determine Whether an Administrative Agency Engages in Arbitrary and Capricious Decisionmaking, a Reviewing Court Must Focus on the Clear Text of the Statute	6
III. If an Administrative Agency is Entitled to Judicial Deference When Imposing Regulation, then it Follows that an Agency Should Also be Accorded Deference When Removing Regulation	11
IV. When Congress Provides a Statutory Backstop, the Courts Should Accord Deference to Administrative Agencies’ Deregulatory Efforts	17
V. The Consequences of Overly Strict Judicial Review.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council</i> ,	5,12 467 U.S. 837 (1984).
<i>City of Arlington, Texas. v. FCC</i> ,	3,12 569 U.S. 290 (2013).
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Peck</i> ,.....	13 751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985).
<i>Comptel v. FCC</i> ,	14 No. 19-1164 (D.C. Cir. November 3, 2020).
<i>Council Tree Investors, Inc. v. FCC</i> ,	18 619 F.3d 235 (2010), <i>cert. denied</i> 131 S.Ct. 1784 (2011).
<i>Consumer Electronics Ass’n v. FCC</i> ,.....	13 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).
<i>Encino Motorcars LLC v. Navarro</i> ,	19 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2014).
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> ,	19 556 U.S. 502 (2009).
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> ,	7,11 450 U.S. 582 (1981).
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> ,	4 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016).

<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> ,.....	4,6,12,16
463 U.S. 29 (1983).	
<i>Mozilla v. FCC</i> ,.....	14,20
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , (D.C. Cir. 18-1051) (February 6, 2020).	
<i>NAACP v. Federal Power Commission</i> ,.....	7,8,9
425 U.S. 662 (1976).	
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> ,.....	15
373 F.3d 372 (3 rd Cir. 2004) (“ <i>Prometheus I</i> ”).	
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> ,.....	5,10,15,16,17,18
939 F.3d 567 (3 rd Cir. 2019) (“ <i>Prometheus IV</i> ”).	
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> ,.....	11
140 S.Ct. 355 (2019).	
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> ,.....	15
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	
<i>USTelecom v. FCC</i> ,	12
825 F.3d 674 (2016), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (2017); <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 453 (2018).	

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202(h), 110 Stat. 56, 111-12 (1996)	7,9,10,11,14,18
Pub. L. No. 108-199, § 629, 118 Stat. 3, 99-100 (2004)	7
Preamble: Telecommunications Act of 1996 110 Stat. 56 Public Law 104–104 (Feb. 8, 1996).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 151	9
47 U.S.C. § 160	14
47 U.S.C. § 230(b).....	14
47 U.S.C. § 253	14
47 U.S.C. § 303	19
47 U.S.C. § 307	9
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)((3)(B)	10
47 U.S.C. § 528(c)(5).....	19
47 U.S.C. § 549(e).....	19

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:

<i>Second Report and Order,.....</i>	16,17
<i>In the Matter of 2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; 2010 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Promoting Diversification of Ownership In the Broadcasting Services; Rules and Policies Concerning Attribution of Joint Sales Agreements in Local Television Markets, FCC 16-107, SECOND REPORT AND ORDER, 31 FCC Rcd. 9864 (rel. August 25, 2016).</i>	
<i>Order on Reconsideration,</i>	10,15,16
<i>In the Matter of 2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; 2010 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the</i>	

Telecommunications Act of 1996; Promoting Diversification of Ownership In the Broadcasting Services; Rules and Policies Concerning Attribution of Joint Sales Agreements in Local Television Markets; Rules and Policies to Promote New Entry and Ownership Diversity in the Broadcasting Services, FCC 17-156, ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION AND NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULEMAKING, 32 FCC Rcd. 9802 (rel. November 20, 2017).

Incubator Order,.....10
In the Matter of Rules and Policies to Promote New Entry and Ownership Diversity in the Broadcasting Services, FCC 18-114, REPORT AND ORDER, 33 FCC Rcd. 7911 (rel. August 3, 2018).

In the Matter of Establishment of the Office of Economics and Analytics,3
FCC 18-7, ORDER, 33 FCC Rcd. 1539 (rel. January 31, 2018).

OMB CIRCULAR A-43
(September 17, 2003).

Restoring Internet Freedom,20
FCC 17-166, DECLARATORY RULING, REPORT, AND ORDER, 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (rel. January 4, 2018), *aff'd Mozilla v. FCC*, 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).

MISCELLANEOUS:

Abernathy, P.M.,	5
<i>News Deserts and Ghost Newspapers: Will Local News Survive?</i> Hussman School of Journalism and Media - University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill (2020) (available at: https://tinyurl.com/y3gwhzp9).	
Brennan, T.,	12
<i>Is the Open Internet Order an “Economics-Free Zone”?</i> FREE STATE FOUNDATION (June 28, 2018) (https://tinyurl.com/z9wox4s).	
Breyer, S.,	20,21
<i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW REVIEW 363 (1986).	
Ford, G.S.,	12
<i>Bait-and-Switch—Or Why the FCC’s ‘Virtuous Circle’ Theory is Nonsense</i> , BLOOMBERG BNA (May 18, 2015) (https://tinyurl.com/yy7gb26d).	
Ford, G.S.,	20
<i>Regulation and Investment in the U.S. Telecommunications Industry</i> , 56 APPLIED ECONOMICS 6073 (2018) (available at: https://tinyurl.com/y2brc94f).	

Ford, G.S. and Spiwak, L.J.,.....	14
<i>Section 10 Forbearance: Asking the Right Questions to Get the Right Answers</i> , 23 COMMLAW CONSPECTUS 126 (2014).	
Ford, G.S. and Spiwak, L.J.,.....	4
<i>The Unpredictable FCC: Politicizing Communications Policy and its Threat to Broadband Investment</i> , PHOENIX CENTER POLICY PERSPECTIVE NO. 14-05 (October 14, 2014) (available at: https://tinyurl.com/14-05Final).	
Koutsy, T.M. and Spiwak, L.J.,.....	7
<i>Separating Politics from Policy in FCC Merger Reviews: A Basic Legal Primer of the “Public Interest” Standard</i> , 18 COMMLAW CONSPECTUS 329 (2010).	
McIntyre, D.A.....	5
<i>The Death of Journalism? Here's How Many Newspapers Have Shut Down in Past 15 Years</i> , USATODAY (July 24, 2019) (available at: https://tinyurl.com/y3vewpql).	
Spiwak, L.J.,.....	12
<i>USTelecom and its Aftermath</i> , 71 FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS LAW JOURNAL 39 (2019).	

Turner, S.D. and Cooper, M.,.....17
*Out of the Picture 2007: Minority & Female
TV Station Ownership in the United States
(October 2007).*
